and exercised, the Company will raise a total of approximately $3,273,000 by
the issue of approximately 41,961,539 Shares.

4.3 Use of proceeds raised from the exercise of Options

As noted in Section 4.2, the granting and exercise of all of the Options offered under
this Prospectus would involve the Company raising a total of $3,273,000.

Subject to when the Options are exercised, the Company intends to use the proceeds of
the exercise of the Options to accelerate exploration on the Company's tenement
holding in the Kalahari Copper Belt in Botswana or, otherwise, for general working
capital purposes.

4.4 Pro-forma Balance Sheet

This section contains a summary of the historical financial information for the Company
as at 31 December 2023 (Historical Financial Information) and a pro-forma historical
statement of the financial position as at 31 December 2023 (Pro Forma Historical
Financial Information) (collectively, Financial Information).

Prospectus Page 15

Doc ID 1177073803/v11

The Financial Information has been prepared to illustrate the effect of the Placement.

 31-Dec-23 Tranche 1 Tranche 2  Proforma
 Reviewed   Total

Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,929,779   2,137,686  1,461,125  5,528,590
Trade and other receivables 242,510  242,510
Other 55,653  55,653
Total current assets 2,227,942   2,137,686 1,461,125   5,826,753

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,802   1,802
Exploration and evaluation 26,302,886   26,302,886
Investments accounted for using
equity method

 396,622
   396,622

Financial asset at fair value
through other comprehensive
income

 473,314
   473,314

Other 20,000   20,000
Total non-current assets 27,194,624   -  0   27,194,624

Total assets 29,422,566   2,137,686 1,461,125   33,021,377

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 969,035   969,035
Total current liabilities 969,035   -  0   969,035

Total liabilities 969,035  0 0   969,035

Net assets 28,453,531   2,137,686 1,461,125   32,052,342

Equity
Issued capital 40,903,253   2,058,218   1,426,815   44,388,286
Reserves 1,521,172   79,468 34,310  1,634,950

Accumulated losses  -
13,970,894

-13,970,894

Total equity 28,453,531  2,137,686 1,461,125   32,052,342

Prospectus Page 16

Doc ID 1177073803/v11

4.5 Basis of preparation of financial information

The stated basis of preparation for the Historical Financial Information is in accordance
with the recognition and measurement principles of the Australian Accounting
Standards.

The stated basis of preparation for the Pro Forma Historical Financial Information is in a
manner consistent with the recognition and measurement principles of the Australian
Accounting Standards applied to the Historical Financial Information and the events or
transactions to which the pro forma adjustments relate, as described in Section 4.6, as if